
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 16 March 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Andrews, Lynch and Hassan 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Premises Licence Variation - Panama Hatty's Restaurant & 
Bar, 43a Brown Street, Manchester, M2 2JJ - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   Premises Licence Variation - Eva, 27 Sackville Street, 
Manchester, M1 3LZ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

7 - 70 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 6 March 2020 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 243400 

Name: Panama Hattys Restaurant & Bar 

Address: 43a Brown Street, Manchester, M2 2JJ 

Ward: Deansgate 

Application Type: 
[...]
ons. The footage shall be able to be downloaded and 
stored for 28 days and made available to Police and council officers on request 

  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 6

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 16 March 2020 
 
Subject: Eva, 27 Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3LZ - App ref: 

Premises Licence variation 243429 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing 
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Piccadilly 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing Policy and 
implementation will enable growth in our City 
by supporting businesses who promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to
[...]
all parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best 
practice, ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England 
and Wales and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

 
5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may 
depart from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

 
5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 
5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 

regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

 

Page 12

Item 5



5.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

 
5.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, 

the Panel are recommended to have regard to the following section
[...]
urs
Sunday to Thursday from 04:00 to 05:30. They have also applied to extend
the licensable activities for 2 hours Sunday to Thursday from 03:00 to 05:00.

The premises currently has a late licence till 3 in the morning and has
residential properties above it. LOOH have received numerous complaints in
regards to noise nuisance from the premises, and currently have an open
case. Officers have done observations and have observed some noise break
out from the premises in complainants’ property.

LOOH feel the hours applied for are excessive for weekdays nights when
people would generally expect to get a good night sleep without the threat of
being disturbed to be full rested for the working day ahead.

Extending these hours further would have a detrimental impact for those living
above the premises, who already have to endure disturbance at noise
sensitive times.

Local Factors

The statement of licensing policy looks at local factors 7.29 States that the
Authority considers that later hours will typically be more sensitive and higher

Page 47

Item 5Appendix 4,



risk of causing problems. 7.31 Recognises that in spite of the quality the
operation of the licensee, the lateness of the terminal hour for the premises
will often a contributory factor in the potential for disturbance. 7.32 States that
the authority will be mindful of the density of residential use in proximity to the
premises and the level of risk of nuisance arising. The authority expects that
terminal hours will normally be earlier to promote the licensing objectives for
licensed premises located in areas with a higher density of residential
properties. The area is rapidly expanding and incorporating more mix use
business and residential buildings.

Licensing and out of hours request committee refuse this application.

Recommendation: Refuse Application

Page 48

Item 5Appendix 4,



Date: Sat, 8 Feb 2020 at 18:24
Subject: Contest to application for 27 Sackville street license extension.
To: premises.lic
[...]
e entrance to the 

premises shall wear and use a body cam to capture incidents of 
violence and/or anti- social behavior and all ejections. The footage 
shall be able to be downloaded and stored for 28 days and made 
available to Police and council officers on request 

Yes (all) (eg) GMP  

 

 

None 

N/A 

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

None N/A Residents 

 

Page 55

Item 5Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Item 5Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Premises Licence Variation - Panama Hatty's Restaurant & Bar,€43a Brown Street, Manchester, M2 2JJ - determination
	5 Premises Licence Variation - Eva, 27 Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3LZ
	APPENDIX 1 - LOCATION
	APPENDIX 2 - CURRENT LICENCE
	APPENDIX 3 - APPLICATION
	APPENDIX 4 - REPRESENTATIONS - PUBLISH
	APPENDIX 5 - SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS
	REPRESENTATIONS - DO NOT PUBLISH




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 16 March 2020 
 
 
 
Councillors: Andrews, Lynch and Hassan 
 
 
LACHP/20/35. Urgent Business  
 
The Hearing Panel agreed to take one item of Urgent Business: 
 
Application for a New Premises Licence - Apna Lahori Kebabish,150-152 Cheetham 
Hill Road, Manchester, M8 8PZ - determination 
 
LACHP/20/36. Premises Licence Variation - Panama Hatty's Restaurant & 

Bar, 43a Brown Street, Manchester, M2 2JJ - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a premises licence variation. 
 
LACHP/20/37. Premises Licence Variation - Eva, 27 Sackville Street, 

Manchester, M1 3LZ  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a Premises Licence Variation. 
 
The application was requesting to extend the current licensable activities (regulated 
entertainment, late night refreshment and supply of alcohol) permitted on the 
premises during Sunday to Thursday from 03:00 to 05:00. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written and oral representations of all parties 
present at the hearing. 
 
The applicant address the Hearing Panel and explained that they had agreed 
conditions raised by GMP regarding door staff and continued to allay any concerns 
regarding noise, stating that they have a noise limiter in place on the sound system 
and that they would not be using the upper floor after 22:30 in the week as this floor 
was closest to the residential area of the building. The applicant stated that they had 
offered to meet with residents of the building, that other premises in the Gay Village 



have licences allowing them to operate until 05:00 and that they had operated until 
05:00 throughout November 2019 with Temporary Event Notices without any 
incidents or complaints. 
 
A LOOH officer addressed the Hearing Panel and explained that they were aware of 
other premises operating until 05:00 in the Gay Village but confirmed that they did not 
have residents in the same building. 
 
Two objectors addressed the Hearing Panel to explain their circumstances as 
residents of the building and stated that the shared building was old and not properly 
sound-proofed resulting in noise travelling through the walls and people outside on 
the street being clearly heard at all hours, stating that it would add to these 
disturbances if this business were allowed to operate until 05:00. 
 
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel felt that the residents of the shared building 
were being subjected to late night disturbances already and that to allow this 
variation would add to their disturbance and, therefore felt it necessary to refuse the 
application. 
 
Decision 
 
To refuse the application for a premises licence variation.  
 
LACHP/20/38. New Premises Licence - Apna Lahori Kebabish,150-152 

Cheetham Hill Road, Manchester, M8 8PZ - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application. 
 
 
 


